

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Eric A. Tirschwell  
Michael J. Sternhell  
Darren LaVerne  
Seema Saifee  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
Elizabeth P. Gilson  
383 Orange Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
J. Wells Dixon  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
Angela C. Vigil  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
Mellon Financial Center  
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1700  
Miami, Florida 33131

Sabin Willett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rheba Rutkowski  
Neil McGaraghan  
Jason S. Pinney  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 951-8000  
Susan Baker Manning  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 373-6000  
George Clarke  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD  
655 15th St., N.W., Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
*Counsel to Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 3   |
| RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW.....  | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3   |
| A. Factual Background.....   | 3   |
| B. Procedural History.....   | 5   |
| 1. The <i>habeas</i> petitions and the DTA<br>litigation .....   | 5   |
| 2. Proceedings following <i>Boumediene</i> and<br><i>Parhat</i> .....  | 7   |
| C. The Decisions Below .....   | 9   |
| 1. The district court’s decision .....   | 9   |
| 2. The D.C. Circuit’s decision .....   | 12  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE<br>PETITION.....  | 14  |
| A. The Decision Below Must Be Reversed<br>Because, In Conflict With This Court’s<br>Precedents, It Subordinates Judicial Au-<br>thority To Relieve Unlawful Imprison-<br>ment To The Discretion Of The Political<br>Branches ..... | 14  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1. <i>Kiyemba</i> conflicts with <i>Boumediene</i> and is unfaithful to the constitutional commands it enforces. ....   | 14 |
| a. <i>Kiyemba</i> inverts <i>Boumediene</i> 's analysis of the Suspension Clause as crucial to the separation of powers. ....   | 15 |
| b. <i>Kiyemba</i> 's holding rests on an erroneous understanding of the Great Writ guaranteed by the Suspension Clause. ....  | 18 |
| i. <i>Kiyemba</i> erroneously placed the burden on the prisoner to justify release, rather than on the jailer to justify imprisonment. ....   | 18 |
| ii. The law of <i>habeas</i> guarantees and requires release in these circumstances, where no other remedy is available. ....   | 22 |
| 2. <i>Kiyemba</i> 's holding that immigration laws bar <i>habeas</i> relief would effect an unconstitutional suspension of the writ and conflicts with the Court's precedents. .... | 24 |
| 3. <i>Mezei</i> does not support <i>Kiyemba</i> . ....  | 28 |
| B. Petitioners' Statutory <i>Habeas</i> Rights Provide Separate Grounds For Reversal Of <i>Kiyemba</i> . ....   | 30 |
| 1. Petitioners are protected by statutory <i>habeas</i> . ....  | 30 |

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| a. Petitioners’ imprisonment violates the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause.....   | 31  |
| b. Petitioners’ indefinite imprisonment violates the Geneva Conventions.....  | 34  |
| C. Judicial Economy And The Surpassing Importance Of The Question Presented Require The Court’s Immediate Intervention.....                       | 30  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 36  |
| APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Decided February 18, 2009 .....                   | 1a  |
| APPENDIX B – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Filed October 9, 2008.....             | 38a |
| APPENDIX C – Order Granting Motion to Stay of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Filed October 20, 2008..... | 64a |
| APPENDIX D – Relevant Provisions of Law .....   | 75a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> ,<br>501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....         | 6             |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> ,<br>306 U.S. 19 (1939) .....                    | 16            |
| <i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 234 (1968) .....                 | 21            |
| <i>Carbo v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....              | 22            |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....                   | 10, 27, 28    |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....           | 20            |
| <i>Ex parte Bollman</i> ,<br>8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....            | 22            |
| <i>Ex parte Burford</i> ,<br>7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806) .....           | 19            |
| <i>Ex parte Yerger</i> ,<br>75 U.S. (8 Wall) 85 (1868) .....              | 21            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....                               | 33            |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....                                | 1             |
| <i>Harris v. Nelson</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....                                 | 16            |
| <i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> ,<br>546 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Kan. 2008) .....     | 28            |
| <i>Hussain v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                      | 28            |
| <i>In re Ali</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 2954 (2008).....                                      | 1             |
| <i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> ,<br>581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 2             |
| <i>In re Ross</i> ,<br>140 U.S. 453 (1891) .....                                       | 32            |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....                                    | 26            |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....                                   | 18, 22, 26    |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....                           | 13, 31        |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail of Hudson<br/>County, New Jersey</i> ,<br>120 U.S. 1 (1887) .....     | 34             |
| <i>Massachusetts Trs. of E. Gas &amp; Fuel Assocs. v.<br/>United States</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 235 (1964) ..... | 35             |
| <i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                                      | 28             |
| <i>Parhat v. Gates</i> ,<br>532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....  | 4, 5, 6, 7     |
| <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Price v. Johnston</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 266 (1948) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Qassim v. Bush</i> ,<br>407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005) .....   | 3, 9           |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 40 (1992) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....                           | 10, 12, 28, 29 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008) .....                    | 27             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... | 12, 29         |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....                    | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....           | 12, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 560 (1971) .....                          | 23             |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....                          | 22, 23         |
| <i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 461 (1974) .....                            | 19, 22         |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....                           | 10, 12, 27, 33 |

#### DOCKETED CASES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Al Sanani v. Obama</i> ,<br>No. 05-02386-RBW, Dkt. No. 1058 (D.D.C.<br>filed Mar. 9, 2009) ..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Petitioner Ali</i> ,<br>S. Ct. No. 06-1194 (filed February 12, 2007) .....                 | 4 |

**CONSTITUTION**

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 ..... | 7, 13  |
| U.S. CONST. art. III.....            | 1, 13  |
| U.S. CONST. amend V .....            | 32, 33 |

**STATUTES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....  | 25            |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226a .....   | 25, 27        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....   | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....   | 7, 30, 31, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....   | 8             |
| Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.<br>109-148, §§ 1001-1006, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)<br>("DTA") ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.<br>109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, 2635 ("MCA")..                     | 6, 26, 31     |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON<br>THE LAW OF ENGLAND *133 ..... | 21 |
| FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND<br>PROCEDURE § 33.1 .....           | 23 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment<br>of Prisoners of War, arts. 3, 118, Aug. 12,<br>1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (Third Geneva<br>Convention) .....                    | 34             |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection<br>of Civilian Persons in Time of War, arts. 3,<br>132-35, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516 (Fourth<br>Geneva Convention)..... | 34             |
| Jared A. Goldstein, <i>Habeas Without Rights</i> , 2007<br>WIS. L. REV. 1165 (2007).....  | 20, 21         |
| Jonathan L. Hafetz, <i>The Untold Story of<br/>Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996<br/>Immigration Acts</i> , 107 YALE L. J. 2509 (June<br>1998) .....               | 19, 20, 24, 26 |
| Paul D. Halliday, G. Edward White, <i>The<br/>Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial<br/>Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 VA.<br>L. REV. 575 (2008)..... | 19             |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 .....   | 22             |
